



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.3596 of 2025

Saroj Kumar Pradhan

.....

Appellant

Represented By Adv. -
Sidhartha Mishra

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha

.....

Respondents

- 2) Central Bank Of India, mahatab
Road Branch, cuttack
3) Debts Recovery Tribunal
4) I.i.c., madhupatna Ps

Represented By Adv. -
Ms.Sasmita Nayak, ASC

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
10.09.2025

Order No.

01. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner. Perused the CRLMC application as well as the prayer made therein.
3. On perusal of the prayer made in the present CRLMC application, it appears that the Petitioner has prayed for quashing of the warrant of arrest issued under section 25 of the RDDBFI Act, 1993 dated 24.07.2025 at Annexure-5 to the CRLMC application. On perusal of the order issuing warrant, this Court is of the view that the same is not a proceeding either under the Code of Criminal Procedure or under the BNSS, 2023. Therefore, the inherent power either under section 482 Cr.P.C. or 528 BNSS can be exercised.



4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks some time to examine the issue.

5. List this matter in the week commencing from 13th October, 2025.

I.A.NO.2518 OF 2025

6. As an interim, it is directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner pursuant to Annexure-5.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

RKS